
Village of Oak Park

Agenda Item Summary

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302

www.oak-park.us

Submitted By
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title
A Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Construction Agreement with The Baltimore & Ohio Terminal
Railroad Company for Construction of the Bridge Rehabilitation Project Over the Railroad’s Property to
Extend the Termination Date and Authorizing its Execution

Overview
The Village previously entered into an agreement with the Baltimore & Ohio Terminal Railroad Company for
the 2018 bridge rehabilitation project occurring over the railroad’s property.  The amendment to the
agreement is required to extend the termination date of the agreement to allow for the current bridge
rehabilitation project to proceed for the repair work on the East Avenue Bridge over the railroad property and
to also include Lombard Avenue for any future planned work.

Recommendation
Approve the Resolution.

Fiscal Impact
There is no fiscal impact to amending the agreement as the costs for railroad permits, reviews, and flagging
have already been paid under the original agreement in 2018.

Background
In 2019 the Village approved a contract with Era-Valdivia Contractors for repairs to the Home Avenue and East
Avenue bridges.  Work on Home Avenue was completed in 2019 and the work on East Avenue will be
completed this spring, pending railroad and IDOT permits.  The Amendment to the Construction Agreement
allows for the Village’s contractor to access B&OCT’s property to do the bridge repair work as well as for costs
for railroad flaggers and plan review of the project.

Alternatives
The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action
At the November 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Construction Agreement with The
Baltimore & Ohio Terminal Railroad Company for Construction of the Bridge Rehabilitation Project over the
railroad’s property in an amount not to exceed $35,162.

File #: RES 20-085, Version: 1

Village of Oak Park Printed on 4/27/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 20-085, Version: 1

At the March 18, 2019 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Professional Services Agreement with
BLA, Inc. for Design and Construction Engineering for the 19-14 Bridge Deck Repair Project at Home, East, and
Lombard Avenues, in an amount not to exceed $135,696.

At the July 8, 2019 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Contract with Era - Valdivia Contractors, Inc.
for Project 19-14, Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements, in an amount not to exceed $517,300.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
None at this time.

Village of Oak Park Printed on 4/27/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

