. on S
Village of Oak Park Oalc i linos 60302
oV, 42 vitage of www.oak-park.us

-,‘:;{Oak Park

Agenda Iltem Summary

File #: RES 20-130, Version: 1

Submitted By
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer

Reviewed By
LKS

Agenda Item Title

A Resolution Approving an Amendment to a Contract with Era - Valdivia Contractors, Inc., for Project 19-14,
Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements, to Change the Not To Exceed Amount from $517,300 to $572,943 and
Authorizing its Execution

Overview

A change order will be needed due to additional costs for pedestrian protection related to the Home Avenue
bridge patching, additional patching quantities on Home Avenue, and for anticipated overages on the East
Avenue bridge which is anticipated to start later in May or June.

Recommendation
Approve the Resolution

Fiscal Impact
There are available funds in the FY2020 Capital Improvement Fund, Public Works - Engineering, Local Street
Construction account no. 3095-43780-101-570951 due to savings from deferring other projects.

Background

Era - Valdivia was awarded a contract on July 8, 2019 to perform bridge rehabilitation improvements over |-
290. The construction contract has not exceeded the awarded contract value at the current time, but the final
cost of the project will exceed the awarded amount upon completion of the project. A change order will be
needed due to additional unanticipated costs for creating detours, signage, and pedestrian protection related
to the Home Avenue bridge patching since the work was completed during school session ($20,420);
additional quantities of patching and replacement of steel reinforcement above plan quantities on Home
Avenue that were required once demolition was started due to the deteriorated condition of the existing steel
and concrete ($22,766); and for anticipated overages of patching areas on the East Avenue bridge which has
not started yet (estimated $12,457).

Work on Home Avenue was completed last fall and work on East Avenue is scheduled to start in May or June
of 2020, pending final approval of railroad and IDOT permits. Work to install the additional traffic control and
pedestrian protection at Home Avenue was authorized by staff at the time in order to address safety concerns
for school children being detoured around the construction site. Final quantities of deck patching and steel
reinforcement on Home Avenue were determined after repair work was completed since additional

Village of Oak Park Page 1 of 2 Printed on 10/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RES 20-130, Version: 1

deteriorated sections of the bridge required replacement once demolition was started. The consulting
engineer with BLA sounded the concrete on East Avenue in March of this year and marked out locations for
concrete patching based on current conditions and is estimating that there will be additional patching required
to address safety concerns due to deteriorated sidewalks and pavements.

Alternatives
The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action

At the November 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Construction Agreement with The
Baltimore & Ohio Terminal Railroad Company for Construction of the Bridge Rehabilitation Project over the
railroad’s property in an amount not to exceed $35,162.

At the March 18, 2019 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Professional Services Agreement with
BLA, Inc. for Design and Construction Engineering for the 19-14 Bridge Deck Repair Project at Home, East, and
Lombard Avenues, in an amount not to exceed $135,696.

At the July 8, 2019 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Contract with Era - Valdivia Contractors, Inc.
for Project 19-14, Bridge Rehabilitation Improvements, in an amount not to exceed $517,300.

At the February 18, 2020 regular meeting the Village Board approved an Amendment to the Construction
Agreement with The Baltimore & Ohio Terminal Railroad Company for Construction of the Bridge
Rehabilitation Project Over the Railroad’s Property and Authorizing its Execution

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
None at this time.

Village of Oak Park Page 2 of 2 Printed on 10/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

